

No. 09-1313

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Haidar Muhsin Saleh,
Ilham Nassir Ibrahim, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

CACI International
and Titan Corporation,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED MILITARY
OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

BAHER AZMY	JOHN J. GIBBONS
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY	<i>COUNSEL OF RECORD</i>
SCHOOL OF LAW	LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
CENTER FOR SOCIAL	JENNIFER B. CONDON
JUSTICE	GIBBONS P.C.
ONE NEWARK CENTER	ONE GATEWAY CENTER
NEWARK, NJ 07102	NEWARK, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700	(973) 596-4500
	jgibbons@gibbonslaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ TREATMENT OF CIVILIAN CONTRACTORS AS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF U.S. SOLDIERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE LAW OF WAR AND U.S. MILITARY POLICY	6
A. The Court of Appeals Should Have Interpreted the “Combatant Activities” Provision of the FTCA in a Manner Consistent with the Law of War	6
B. In the U.S. Military’s Expert Judgment, Civilian Contractors Should Not Be Treated as Combatants.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RULING GRANTING CIVILIAN CONTRACTORS CATEGORICAL CIVIL LAW IMMUNITY FOR “COMBATANT ACTIVITIES” FAILS TO APPRECIATE THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE MILITARY CHAIN OF COMMAND AND CREATES A DANGEROUS GAP IN ACCOUNTABILITY FOR UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY, INCLUDING TORTURE.....	15
A. Civilian Contractors, Unlike Members of the U.S. Armed Forces, Are Not Subject to a System of Discipline, Training and Accountability, Which Is at the Core of the Military Chain of Command.	16
B. Exempting Civilian Contractors from Basic Liability Rules Provides Corporate Actors Unwarranted Impunity for Unlawful Activity, Including Torture.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	16
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	8, 10
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	22
<i>Saleh v. Titan</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 9, 13, 18
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 8

Treaties

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the
Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed
Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949,
6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31 (“GC I”)7

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the
Condition of Wounded, Sick and
Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at
Sea, Aug. 12, 1949,
6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 (“GC II”).....7, 11

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection
of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12,
1949,
6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (“GC IV”)7

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment
of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949,
6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (“GC III”)7

*Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions
of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the
Protection of Victims of International Armed
Conflicts*, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, art.
50(1)10, 11

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 80222

10 U.S.C. § 892	17
18 U.S.C. § 3261 <i>et seq.</i>	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	4, 7, 11, 19
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1092, 118 Stat. 2069 (2004)	21

Regulations

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement; Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany U.S. Armed Forces, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,764 (Mar. 31, 2008) (codified at 48 C.F.R. pt. 212, 225, and 252) .	13, 25
U.S. Dep’t of Army, FM 101-5, Staff Organization and Operations (May 31, 1997).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Instruction 3020.41: Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany the U.S. Armed Forces</i> (Oct. 3, 2005).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, <i>Field Manual 27- 10: The Law of Land Warfare</i> (July 18, 1956).....	7, 13, 14, 18
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, <i>Field Manual 3-100.21 (100-21): Contractors on the Battlefield</i> (Jan. 2003)	13

Other Authorities

- Blackwater USA: Hearing Before the House Oversight and Government Reform Comm.*, 110th Cong. (2007).23
- Calabresi, Guido, *The Cost of Accidents* 26-29, 95-129 (1970)25
- Cullen, Steven Paul,
Out of Reach: Improving the System to Deter and Address Criminal Acts Committed by Contractor Employees Accompanying Armed Forces Abroad, 38 Pub. Cont. L.J. 509 (2009)23
- Dickinson, Laura A.,
Torture and Contract, 37 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 267 (2006)21
- Dörmann, Knut,
The Legal Situation of "Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants," 85 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 45 (2003).....12
- Elsea, Jennifer K.,
Cong. Research Serv., *Private Security Contractors in Iraq and Afghanistan: Legal Issues*, R40991 (Jan. 17, 2010)22
- Fay, Major General George R.,
Army Regulation 5-6 Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade (2004)21

<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4 (1955) (Statement of Secretary of State Dulles)</i>	8
Hansen, Victor, <i>Creating and Improving Legal Incentives for Law of War Compliance</i> , 42 New Eng. L. Rev. 247 (2008)	21
Hastings, Deborah, <i>Iraq Contractors Accused in Shootings.</i> Wash. Post, Aug. 11, 2007.....	24
ICRC, <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> , art. 43 (Yves Sandoz, et al. eds., 1989)	10
ICRC, <i>The Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949: Commentary to the IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> 51 (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958)	9
Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Joint Publication 4-0: Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations</i> , V-8 (2000).....	18
Jones, Lieutenant General Anthony R., <i>Army Regulation 15-6 Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Prison and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade</i> (2004)	22

Keeton, W. Paige, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 4 (5th ed. 1984).....	25
Nuckols, Ben, <i>Abu Ghraib Probe Didn't Go Far Enough</i> , ARMY TIMES, Jan. 13, 2008.....	17
Pub. Comm. Against Torture in Israel v. Israel, HCJ 769/02 [2005]	12
Ragahavan, Sudrasan & Ricks, Thomas E., <i>Private Security Put Diplomats, Military at Odds: Contractors in Iraq Fuel Debate</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 26, 2007	24
Schmitt, Eric & Zernike, Kate, <i>Abuse Convictions in the Abu Ghraib Prison Abuse Cases, Ordered by Date</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006	17
Schmitt, Eric, <i>Iraq Abuse Trial Is Again Limited to Lower Ranks</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2006.....	17, 20
Sorkin, Andrew Ross, <i>L-3 to Acquire Titan, Expanding Share of Military Market</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 5, 2005	24
Stein, Frederick, <i>Have We Closed the Barn Door Yet? A Look at the Current Loopholes</i> , 27 Hou. J. Int'l L. 579 (2005)	23

Taguba, Major General Antonio M., <i>Army Regulation 15-6 Investigation of the 800th Military Police Brigade</i> (2004)	21
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Second Periodic Reports of the States Parties Due in 1999: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (May 6, 2005)	20
U.S. Army Judge Advocate General's Legal Ctr. & Sch., <i>Law of War Handbook</i> 166 (2005)	12
